

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALBERT A. FOER
President
RANDY M. STUTZ
Senior Counsel
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

ELLEN MERIWETHER
Counsel of Record
CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER
& SPRENGEL LLP
1101 Market Street,
Ste. 2650
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 864-2800
emeriwether@caffertyclobes.com

January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE SHERMAN ACT’S ENFORCEMENT SCHEME AND ITS TREBLE DAMAGES REMEDY MANIFEST A CONGRESSIONAL POLICY FAVORING PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS..... | 8 |
| A. The Antitrust Laws Were Carefully Crafted to Encourage and Foster Private Enforcement Actions | 8 |
| B. Class Actions Are Integral to the Private Enforcement Scheme | 14 |
| II. AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT THAT REQUIRES BILATERAL ARBITRATION OF FEDERAL ANTITRUST CLAIMS IS UNENFORCEABLE WHERE PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROVISION EFFECTIVELY PRECLUDES VINDICATION OF THEIR FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHTS | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. This Court Has Held that Arbitration Provisions Are Unenforceable Where they Preclude Plaintiffs from Effectively Vindicating their Federal Statutory Rights..... | 20 |
| B. Petitioners’ and Their <i>Amici’s</i> Narrow Construction of the <i>Randolph</i> Case and the Effective Vindication Doctrine Are Irrational in Light of the Federal Policies Underlying Both the FAA and the Sherman Act..... | 24 |
| C. The Decision Below Does Not Run Afoul of <i>Concepcion</i> | 27 |
| III. THE ARBITRATION FORUM IS ILL-SUITED TO THE LITIGATION OF COMPLEX ANTITRUST CLAIMS SUCH AS THOSE REQUIRING EXTENSIVE EXPERT ANALYSIS..... | 29 |
| IV. PETITIONERS’ AND THEIR <i>AMICI’S</i> ATTACKS ON CLASS ACTIONS ARE IRRELEVANT AND UNFOUNDED..... | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gates</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... | 9 |
| <i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)..... | 3, 9 |
| <i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 26, 37 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Sup. Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)..... | 6, 27 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 27 |
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re American Express Merchants Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 2, 3, 5, 19 |
| <i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> , <i>American Express v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3070 (U.S. Nov. 9, 2012) | 2 |
| <i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) | 13, 35 |
| <i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Inv. Partners, LP v. Glamour Shots Licensing, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) | 22 |
| <i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) | 17, 22, 26 |
| <i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>McCaskill v. SCI Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2002) | 22 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Perma Life Mufflers Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) ... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabric, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) | 23 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) | 2, 19 |
| <i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) | 9 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 21 Cong. Rec. 1767-1768 (1890) | 9 |
| Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1711, Pub. L. No. 109-2, Sec. 2, Feb. 18, 2005, 119 Stat. 4, Findings and Purposes (a)(1) | 15, 32 |
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7 (2004))..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15 (2000) | 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 109-14, at 4 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4, 5..... | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 2 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:33 (4th ed. 2002)..... | 17 |
| American Antitrust Institute, <i>The Next Antitrust Agenda</i> (Albert A. Foer ed. 2008) | 13 |
| Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007)..... | 16, 33 |
| II Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust</i> ¶ 311 (3d ed. 2007 and Supp. 2012) | 16, 19 |
| Arthur R. Miller, <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 1 (2010) | 33, 36 |
| <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 <i>U.S.F.L. Rev.</i> 879, 906 (2008) | 12, 13 |
| Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 <i>J. Empirical Leg. Stud.</i> 811 (2010) | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Charles M. Yablon, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probability and Rule 11</i> , 44 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 65 (1996) | 34 |
| Charles Silver, “We’re Scared to Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003) | 33, 34 |
| Joseph P. Bauer, <i>Multiple Enforcers and Multiple Remedies: Reflections on the Manifold Means of Enforcing the Anti-trust Laws: Too Much, Too Little, or Just Right?</i> , 16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 303 (2004) | 11, 12 |
| Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Towards an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , ___ Seattle U. L. Rev. ___ (forthcoming 2013), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2132981 | 37 |
| Judge Craig Smith & Judge Eric V. Moye, <i>Outsourcing American Civil Justice: Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Employment Contracts</i> , 44 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 281 (2012) | 30 |
| Myriam Gilles & Gary B. Friedman, <i>Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103 (2006) | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| Robert H. Lande & John M. Connor, <i>Cartels As Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 427 (2012) | 37 |
| Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits From Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 <i>U.S.F.L. Rev.</i> 879 (2008)..... | 12, 13, 14, 17, 35 |
| Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 <i>B.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 315 (2011)..... | 37 |
| Spencer Weber Waller, <i>Symposium: Private Law, Punishment, and Disgorgement: The Incoherence of Punishment in Antitrust</i> , 78 <i>Chi.-Kent. L. Rev.</i> 207 (2003)..... | 11 |
| Spencer Weber Waller, <i>The Future of Private Rights of Action in Antitrust</i> , 16 <i>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</i> 295 (2004) | 11 |
| Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> , 7 <i>J. Empirical Leg. Stud.</i> 248 (2010) | 35 |
| William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the “Common Law” Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 661 (1982)..... | 11 |
